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Shri Hem Barua: May I know whel!lCr it is not a l(jd that the universiti ~ are the recruiting ground for the different political parties because the
,tudents constitute the army of future
{IOliticians? If they are not allowed to work, then, in that case, our future wJlI suffer.

Dr. K. L. ShrlmaU: Universities arc not the recruiting groUlld tor prepar-
;ng political leaders. I do not accept
!he ~~u stio o the o11on. Member.
Universities are places where we prepa .. e people for future life whether in lhe political field or in the field of administration or various other bram'hes. It is for them to decide.
1'1:(: -hon. Member is very Wt'Ong in his conception if of university educa-
tlO'l if he thinks that it is a place for recruiting political leaders.

Mr. Speaker: 'nlc hon. Minister has aaid that Govemment do not propose to take allY action but that he appeals
:0 vnrious parties and their leaders to avoid. as far as possible. bringing in chiJClren into \tus.

~ l or, ... : Who will bring them lo~ t t

UtlUaatlon of Natural Gaa In AIsam

+
r Shrimati Maftda Ahmed:
j Shri Vidya CbaraD Shukl& Shri Nathwan1:

·1318. Shri Morarka:

I Shri M. B. Tbakore: Shrt L. Achaw Sln&'h:
L Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Steel, MInes and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether all the industries that are going to utilise the natural gas from NahorkatiYa oil i l ~ have been finalised;

(b) if so, what are these industries;
and

(c) how much gas they will utilise and from when?

The Minis:er of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swarao Sin,b): (a) to (c). A statement containing the required information is laid On the Table of the House. [See Appendix
IV, annexure No. 68].

Shrlmatl Maflda Ahmed: From the statement I find that 7 projects will be set up to harness the available gas.
May I know the industries that will be set up in the public sector with foreign collaboration and those which will be set up in the private sector?
May I also know whether any financial assistance has been offered by any foreign government in this respect?

Sardar Swann Sln,h: Out of these, there are two projt.'Cts, namely. gas distribution fOr domestic and industrial consumption as also the power plant. which arc proposed to be set up by the Government of Assam. The Fertiliser project is going to be set up by the Fertiliser Corporation of India. That also is a Central Government undertaking. About cement, the Government of Assam are hoping to set up a cement factory in the public sector. I learn that investigations are taking place and the final decision hal not yet been taken. The remaining 3 projects are in the private leCtor.
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Sbrimati MaAda Ahmed: May I know whether the British assistance for the fertiliser plant will be treated as a tied loan out of the aid for the Third Five Year· Plan and what are the terms and conditions offered by Britain?

Sardar SWaraD SiDcb: That does not arise out of this question at all.

Sbri M. B. Tbakore: Sir, it is not clear from the statement as to how much of it will be available for domestic consumption and what would be the price?

8ardar Swaran Slncb: I would invite the attention of the hon. Mem_
ber to item (2) in the statement.

Sbri M. B. Tbakore: What about the price?

Sardar Swaran SInch: No price could be indicated.

Sbri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether any gas is being fiared up now? From the statement, it is found that the gas based industries are not likely to come up before 1963. What will happen to the ,as which will be production now, when the supply to Gauhati refinery commences?

Sardar Swann Sln,b: It is true that some of the associated gas, as it is called, which is produced when oil is produced has not been utilised in Assam oil fields so tar and part of it has been ftared up aU these years.
I am afraid that we will have to put up with that fiaring until the ,as using industries are established.

SIu1 Morark&: What is the annual expected revenue from the sale of this ,..,

8ardar Swaran SiD(b: I cannot ,ive the figure at the moment. If a separate question is tabled, I will try to collect. But no ftrm figures have yet been establlshed.

Sbri Rem BanIa: May I know whether it is B fact that Government had appointed a French ftrm .. cOD.lUltanta and if 10, what i. the PUrpGle for which this French ftnn fa appointed?

Is it advisini the setting up of a plant fOr distribution or utilisation of the natural ,as available at Naharkatia?

8ardar Swann Slnch: That ia a separate question. If a separate question is tabled about it, I will collect information.

Shri Goray: May I know the reaSOn why' it was not possible for the Government ,to make use of this ,as immediately because it stands to reason that whenever oil ia pumped up, there will be some associated ,as and if that were so, why is that 1akhs ot rupees worth ,as is likely to the flared up in the next two or three years?

Sardar SWaraD Slncb: The hon.
Member would no doubt be aware tha t the Digboi refinery is tunctionin, for several decades now and some gas has always been produced when oil was produced and that had been fiared aU the time. Lar,er quantities would be available when the production increases, namely, when our two refineries go into the production. So, really, it is a problem Of recent growth and adequate steps are being taken to utilise the gas as expeditiously a. possible.

Sbl1 M. B. Thakore: May I know whether 30/315 MMSFCD (Million Cubic teet per day) ot aslOCiated gal would be adequate for our indu.trial and domestic consumption from UI63 onwards?

Sardar SWBran Slnrb: That is a matter of judgment a. to what i. enough tor consumption. That depends upon the pattern of consumption and our developmental stage and all that. There are many countries In the world where per captta con.umption is much hi,h(.,. but I think, re-
,ard beini had to our present sta,e ot development. the utilisation pattern which I have indicated in thll reply appears to be economical utilisation of the gal that would be produced when oil is prodUCed In the country.

SIII1 P. C. 1IorooaII: May I know wbether any aueument hat been made Of the available associated gas that will have to be flared on account of the delay in the establishment of these industries?

Sardal' Swaran Slnrb: I do not think that there has been any delay.

Sbrl Bem Barua: May I know whether it is a fact that this has to be flared up only because the Government could not make up iti; mind in time whether this should be in the private sector or the public sector?

Sardar Swaran Slnrb: No, Sir, it is not correct.

Sports inquiry Committee Report

+ r Shri Bbakt Darsban:
tSbrl Ram Krishan Gupta: Shrl A. K. Gopalan:
Sardar Iqbal Slnrh:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 269 on the 21st November, 1960 and state:

<a> whether the Committee appointed to review and report upon the participation of Indian contingents in international meets with special reference to the last Olympic games has submitted its report; and

(b> if so, the details thereot?

The Minister or Education <Dr. K.
L. Sbrlmall): <a> No, Sir.

(b> Does not arise.
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Sllrl Jalpal Slngb rose-

1\11'. Chairman: He is the Chairman of th(' Committee.

Shrl Jalpal Slngb: When this question carne up last, Sir, I told the House that I could not proceed with the work t II the Chief de Mission had submitted ·his report to the Indian Ulympic Association and after that, that report had been submitted to the Government and the Government passed on that report to me. But that report was submitted eight months late, only last month. I do not know whether the hon. Minister has received it yet. I certainly have not got it and I cannot start my work till I have it.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know whether it is a fact that two observers--
Shri M. M Kapoor and Shri M. K.
Kaul have submitted a report for consideration to the All-India Sports Council and whether they have said that it is over-complacency on the part of India that cost India its Hockey title in the last Olympic? May I know whether tohis rePOrt will also
~ taken into consideration before the fbal report is presented?

Dr. K. L. Sbrlmall: Yes, Sir; all the rE"JY.)rts will be taken into consideration.

1ft 111M .. : ~  ~

~~1 t~t~ll ~t

war. 1ft ~ t, VW: IRT • q

